repurchase as of such date), after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described above.

After giving effect to our issuance and sale of 30,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public
offering price of $18.00
per share, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the estimated cash payment of
$6.1 million and corresponding reduction to accrued compensation and other
current liabilities to satisfy our tax withholding and remittance obligations
related to the RSU Net Settlement, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2022 would have been $785.6 million, or
$8.47 per
share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $3.88 per share
to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of
 $9.53 per share to investors purchasing
common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from
the initial public offering price per share paid by new
investors. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price per share   $18.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of December 31, 2022   $(37.85)

Increase per share attributable to the automatic conversion of redeemable convertible preferred
stock into common stock, the
RSU Net Settlement upon the closing of this offering, the Acquisition and elimination of the derivative tranche liability   42.44

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2022   4.59
Increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors
purchasing common stock

in this offering and cash payment to satisfy our tax withholding related to the RSU Net Settlement   3.88

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   8.47

Dilution per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering   $ 9.53

93

Table of Contents

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of
our common stock in full, the pro forma net tangible book value per
share, as adjusted to give effect to this offering, would be $8.86 per share, and the dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new
investors in this offering would
be $9.14 per share.

The following table summarizes on the pro forma as adjusted basis as of December 31, 2022, the total
 number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid, and the weighted-average price per share paid or to be paid by existing stockholders and by

[…]

been realized had the Company and ValenzaBio been a combined company during
the specified periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial
conditions, regulatory
matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements also do not include any future integration costs.

96

Table of Contents

The assumptions and estimates underlying the adjustments to the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements are described in
the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements as well as the historical
financial statements and
accompanying notes of the Company and ValenzaBio included elsewhere in this prospectus.

97

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2022

(in thousands)

   ACELYRIN   ValenzaBio

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Other

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma

Combined

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 267,110   $ 11,446   —   —   $ 278,556
Short-term marketable securities   47,510   —   —   —   47,510
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,444   2,728   (17)   3(c)   —   4,155

Total current assets   316,064   14,174   (17)   330,221
Prepaid expenses and other non-current assets   3,859   —   (1,121)   3(a)   —   2,738

Total assets   $ 319,923   $ 14,174   $ (1,138)   —   $ 332,959

Liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and
stockholders’
deficit

Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 5,947   $ 1,335   —   —   $ 7,282
Accrued research and development expenses   5,717   5,038   —   10,000   3(f)   20,755
Accrued compensation and other current liabilities   4,237   54   158   3(a)   —   4,793

   —   —   —   306   3(d)   —
   —   —   —   38   3(e)   —

Total current liabilities   15,901   6,427   158   10,344   32,830
Derivative tranche liability   10,291   —   —   10,291
Other non-current liabilities   —   —   —   4,636   3(d)   4,636

Total liabilities   26,192   6,427   158   14,980   47,757

Redeemable convertible preferred stock   396,593   93,949   (93,949)   3(b)   —   396,593
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   —   —   —   3(a)   —   —
   —   3(b)   —   —

Additional paid-in capital   4,302   2,173   128,735   3(a)   —   138,806
   —   —   (2,173)   3(b)   —   —
   —   —   —   5,769   3(e)   —

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (86)   —   —   —   (86)
Accumulated deficit   (107,078)   (88,375)   (122,284)   3(c)   —   (250,111)

   —   —   88,375   3(b)   —   —
   —   —   —   (4,942)   3(d)   —
   —   —   —   (5,807)   3(e)   —
   —   —   —   (10,000)   3(f)   —

Total stockholders’ equity   (102,862)   (86,202)   92,653   (14,980)   (111,391)

Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and
stockholders’ equity   $ 319,923   $ 14,174   $ (1,138)   $ —   $ 332,959

See the accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.”

98

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   ACELYRIN   ValenzaBio

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Other

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma

Combined

Operating expenses
Research and development   $ 55,632   $ 36,988   $ 122,284   3(c)   —   $ 230,627

   —   —   —   2,650   3(d)   —
   —   —   —   3,073   3(e)   —
   —   —   —   10,000   3(f)   —

General and administrative   13,547   5,285   —   2,488   3(d)   24,054
   —   —   —   2,734   3(e)   —

Total operating expenses   69,179   42,273   122,284   20,945   254,681

Loss from operations   (69,179)   (42,273)   (122,284)   (20,945)   (254,681)

Change in fair value of derivative liability   487   —   —   —   487
Interest income   4,052   118   —   —   4,170
Realized loss on sale of investments   —   (305)   —   —   (305)
Other income (expense), net   (132)   —   —   —   (132)

Net loss   $ (64,772)   $(42,460)   $ (122,284)   $ (20,945)   $ (250,461)

Net loss per share
Basic and diluted   $ (41.59)   $ (12.25)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share
Basic and diluted   1,557,534   18,885,731   3(g)   20,443,265

See the accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.”

99

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.
Description of the ValenzaBio Acquisition